9/20/2011 1:59:48 PM PAGE 2/006 Fax Server

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 1980.001US1 Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Topcon Positioning Systems, Inc. Voxis, Inc. Street Address: 7400 National Drive Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? City: Livermore State: CA Zip: <u>9455</u>1 Country: United States of America []Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No [] Assignment [X] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: December 13, 2010 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Serial No. 10/886,079, filed July 6, 2004 Serial No. 10/886,073, filed July 6, 2004 Serial No. 11/691,256, filed March 26, 2007 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name and address of party to whom correspondence 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas F. Brennan []Enclosed [X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 19-0743 Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over Minneapolis, MN 55402--0938 payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. September 15. <u>Thomas F. Brennan/Reg. No. 35,075</u> Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet: 5

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

700471723

A0710905

-339-3061

61Z

3/006 Fax Server

ENDORSED - FILED In the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California

DEC 1.5 2010

AGREEMENT OF MERGER

EFFECTIVE DATE

DEC 3 1 2010 The Agreement of Merger is entered into between Topcon Positioning Systems, Inc., a California corporation (herein "Surviving Corporation") and Voxis, Inc., a California corporation (herein "Merging Corporation").

PAGE

- 1. Merging Corporation shall be merged into Surviving Corporation
- 2, The outstanding shares of Merging Corporation shall be canceled without consideration.
- 3. The outstanding shares of Surviving Corporation shall remain outstanding and are not affected by the merger.
- 4. Merging Corporation shall from time to time, as and when requested by Surviving Corporation, execute and deliver all such documents and instruments and take all such action necessary for desirable to evidence or carry out this merger.
- 5. The effect of the merger is as prescribed by law.
- 6. The effective date of the merger is December 31, 2010 or the date upon which a copy of this Agreement is filed with the Secretary of State of California, whichever is later.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on this \mathbb{B}^{t+1} day of December, 2010.

Topcon Positioning Systems, Inc.

By:

By:

By:

>1And-

David A. Mudrick, Exec. V.P. / C.F.O

Takayuki Annazaki, Secretary

Voxis, Inc.

By:

David A. Mudrick, President

Takayuki Yamazaki, Secretary

OIIS West:260998429.2

PATENT REEL: 026954 FRAME: 0800

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT OF MERGER

David A. Mudrick and Takayuki Yamazaki certify that:

- 1. They are the president and the secretary, respectively, of Voxis, Inc., a California corporation.
- 2. The Agreement of Merger in the form attached was duly approved by the board of directors and shareholders of the corporation which equaled or exceeded the vote required.
- 3. The shareholder approval was by the holders of 100% of the outstanding shares of the corporation.
- 4. There is only one class of shares and the number of shares outstanding entitled to vote on the merger is 1.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge.

DATE: December 13, 2010

By:

By:

5- 8-Q-1

David A. Mudrick, President

Takayuki Yamazaki, Secretary

PATENT **REEL: 026954 FRAME: 0801**

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT OF MERGER

David A. Mudrick and Takayuki Yamazaki certify that:

- 1. They are the vice president and the secretary, respectively, of Topcon Positioning Systems, Inc., a California corporation.
- 2. The Agreement of Merger in the form attached was duly approved by the board of directors and shareholders of the corporation which equaled or exceeded the vote required.
- 3. The shareholder approval was by the holders of 100% of the outstanding shares of the corporation.
- 4. There is only one class of shares and the number of shares outstanding are 727,500 and all shares are entitled to vote on the merger.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge.

DATE: December <u>13</u>, 2010

By:

David A. Mudrick, Exec. V.P. / C.F.O.

By:

Takayuki Xamazaki, Secretary

PATENT REEL: 026954 FRAME: 0802

612-339-3061

9/20/2011 1:59:48 PM PAGE

67006

Fax Server

.



JAN X 8 2011 N

Date:___

PARA BONCAS PARAENTEN, Secretary of State

RECORDED: 09/20/2011

REEL: 026954 FRAME: 0803